

No. 03-50425

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Michael W. Teague,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from
The United States District Court
For the Central District of California
District Court No. CR-02-0098 DOC

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Joseph D. Elford (S.B. 189934)
P.O. Box 427112
San Francisco, CA 94142
Telephone: (415) 573-7842
Facsimile: (415) 252-9501

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
MICHAEL W. TEAGUE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR RESENTENCING.....	1
II. THIS PROSEUTION VIOLATES THE FEDERALIST PRINCIPLES OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	1
III. TEAGUE WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS BY THE DELAY IN THE FILING OF HIS APPEAL.....	4
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Hayden v. Keane</i> , 154 F.Supp.2d 610 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	4
<i>People v. Spark</i> , 121 Cal.App.4th 259, 16 Cal.Rptr.3d 840 (2004)	2, 4
<i>People v. Urziceanu</i> , 2005 Daily Journal D.A.R. 11,249 (Sept. 12, 2005).....	4
<i>Raich v. Ashcroft</i> , 352 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd by</i> <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2195 (2005).....	2
<i>United States v. Antoine</i> , 906 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 94 F.3d 1247, 1249-50 (9th Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>United States v. Mohawk</i> , 20 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1994)	6

United States v. Tisor, 96 F.3d 370, 375 (9th Cir. 1996).....2
United States v. Tucker, 8 F.3d 673 (9th Cir.1993) (en banc).....6
United States v. Wilson, 16 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 1994).....5

STATUTES

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5(d).....2
